

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC91742**

---

**LEGENDS BANK and JOHN KLEBBA**

**Plaintiffs/Respondents**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI and THE MISSOURI  
ETHICS COMMISSION and ITS COMMISSIONERS:  
JIM WRIGHT, JAMES R. TWEEDY, JEFFREY B. DAVIDSON,  
DENNIS ROSE, LOUIS J. LEONATTI and VERNON DAWDY,  
in their Official Capacities,**

**Defendants/Appellants.**

---

**Appeal From Cole County Circuit Court  
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENTS' CORRECTED REPLACEMENT BRIEF**

---

**STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP  
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363  
Khristine A. Heisinger, No. 42584  
230 W. McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
573-636-6263  
573-636-6231 (fax)  
chatfield@stinson.com  
kheisinger@stinson.com**

**Attorneys for Respondents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
The Parties.....	10
Legislative Background.....	10
Litigation at the Trial Court.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
INTRODUCTION.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT S.B. 844 CONTAINED MULTIPLE SUBJECTS IN VIOLATION OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION BECAUSE S.B. 844 DID CONTAIN MORE THAN A SINGLE SUBJECT IN THAT THE BILL EMBRACED THE SUBJECTS OF PROCUREMENT, KEYS TO THE CAPITOL DOME, CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND ETHICS (RESPONDS TO APPELLANTS' POINT I).....	20
A.    The State's Brief Concedes that S.B. 844 Violated the Single Subject Requirement of the Constitution. ....	21
B.    The Trial Court's Analysis was the Proper Analysis. ....	23
C.    S.B. 844 Contained More than a Single Subject. ....	24
1.    The Title of the Bill as Finally Passed Assists in Determining at	

Least One of the Subjects in the Bill..... 26

2. The Title of a Bill is Not the Only Way to Find its Subject,  
Particularly when the Title is Amorphous. .... 31

II. THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT S.B. 844 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ENACTED IS CORRECT BECAUSE S.B. 844 WAS AMENDED TO CHANGE ITS ORIGINAL PURPOSE IN THAT THE ORIGINAL PURPOSE OF S.B. 844 WAS PROCUREMENT AND AMENDMENTS WERE ADDED TO CHANGE THAT PURPOSE. (ALTERNATIVE BASIS TO AFFIRM)..... 36

A. The Original Purpose Analysis..... 37

B. S.B. 844 Fails the Original Purpose Requirement..... 39

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY STRIKING THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND ETHICS PORTIONS OF S.B. 844 BECAUSE THOSE PROVISIONS WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE ORIGINAL SUBJECT MATTER OF THE BILL IN THAT THE ORIGINAL S.B. 844 WAS CLEARLY CONCERNING PROCUREMENT. (RESPONDS TO APPELLANTS' POINT II)..... 42

A. Severing Portions of a Bill when the Bill Violates the Original Purpose Restriction Starts with a Bill's Original Purpose and Severs Portions that do Not Fairly Relate to that Purpose. .... 45

B. Severing Portions of a Bill when the Bill Violates the Single Subject Rule Also Begins with the Original Purpose. .... 46

1.	Modern Precedent Does Not Rely on the Final Title of the Bill for Severability Analysis.....	48
2.	Modern Cases Sever from the Original Subject of the Bill. ....	50
C.	Alternatively, the Trial Court's Striking of the Campaign Finance/Ethics Provisions of the Bill Should be Upheld because the Entire Bill is Unconstitutional and No Severance was Appropriate. ....	52
1.	The Language of the Constitution does not Support Severability. ..	53
2.	The Court's Existing Severability Analysis is an Attempt to Guess the Will of the Legislature.....	55
3.	This Appeal Provides a Very Good Example of Why Bill Provisions Should Not be Severed.....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Mutual Ins. Co. v. Bell,</i>	
185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1945) .....	54
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad,</i>	
71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2002).....	17, 21
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981).....	56
<i>Burkholder v. Burkholder,</i>	
48 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2001).....	17, 44
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,</i>	
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	26
<i>Carmack v. Director, Dep't of Agric.,</i>	
945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997).....	passim
<i>City of St. Louis v. Tiefel,</i>	
42 Mo. 578 (Mo. 1868).....	47
<i>County Court of St. Louis County v. Griswold,</i>	
58 Mo. 175 (Mo. 1874).....	42, 43
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone Co.,</i>	
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994).....	passim

*Hixon v. Lafayette County*,  
41 Mo. 39 (1867) ..... 46, 47

*Jackson Co. v. State of Mo.*,  
207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 17

*Lovins v. City of St. Louis*,  
84 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1935)(en banc) ..... 53

*Manduley v. Superior Court*,  
41 P.3d 3 (Cal. 2002) ..... 25

*Missouri Ass'n of Club Executives, Inc. v. State of Mo.*,  
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)..... passim

*Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney General of the State of Mo.*,  
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 30, 48, 49, 52

*Missouri Soybean Ass'n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm'n*,  
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 36

*Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt*,  
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)..... passim

*National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Director of the Dep't of Natural Res.*,  
964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 33, 54, 55

*Rizzo v. State*,  
189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 36, 41, 51

*Schaefer v. Koster*,  
342 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 57

*SSM Cardinal Glennon Children's Hospital v. State*,  
68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2002) ..... 26, 30, 32, 51

*St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel*,  
No. SC91228, 2011 WL 2552572 (Mo. banc June 28, 2011) ..... passim

*St. Louis Healthcare Network v. State*,  
968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 49

*St. Louis Univ. v. Masonic Temple Ass'n of St. Louis*,  
220 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 53

*State v. Burgdoerfer*,  
17 S.W. 646 (Mo. 1891) ..... 27, 53, 54

*State v. County Court of Saline County*,  
51 Mo. 350 (Mo. 1873)..... 47

*State v. Mathews*  
44 Mo. 523 (Mo. 1869)..... 56

*State v. Miller*,  
45 Mo. 495 (Mo. 1870)..... 47

*Stroh Brewery Co. v. State*,  
954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 32, 42

*Thummel v. King*,  
570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 17

*Trout v. State*,  
231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)..... passim

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATION**

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 16

Section 1.140, RSMo..... passim

Section 3.050, RSMo..... 34

Section 8.016, RSMo..... 12, 14, 21, 28

Section 34.010, RSMo..... 11

Section 34.042, RSMo..... 11

Section 34.048, RSMo..... 16, 28

Section 37.900, RSMo..... passim

Senate Bill 844 (2010)..... passim

**CONSTITUTION**

Missouri Constitution of 1865, Art. IV, Sec. XXXII ..... 47

Missouri Constitution Article III, Section 21 ..... passim

Missouri Constitution Article III, Section 23 ..... passim

Missouri Constitution Article III, Section 20(a)..... 13

Missouri Constitution Article III, Section 50 ..... 31

Missouri Constitution Article V, Section 3 ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alexander R. Knoll, *Tipping Point: Missouri Single Subject Provision*, 72  
MO.L.REV. 1387, 1405-06 (2007) ..... 29

Michael D. Gilbert, *Single Subject Rules and the Legislative Process*, 67  
U.PITT.L.REV. 803, 825 (2006) ..... 24, 57

Rule 55.03..... 60

Rule 84.04..... passim

Rule 84.06..... 60, 61

WEBSTER'S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY 1097 (2001) ..... 25

ROGET'S INT'L THESAURUS (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1992) ..... 34
